

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2491

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2022


SETTING UP OF TEXTILE PARKS


2491. SHRI GUMAN SINGH DAMOR:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the national policy for setting up a Textile Park;


(b) the date-wise, location-wise and year-wise details of the Textile Parks established in the country;


(c) the role of Union and State Governments in setting up Textile Park;


(d) the name of proposed location where the Textile Parks are to be established in Madhya Pradesh; and


(e) whether it is proposed to set up a Textile Park in Ratlam district of Madhya Pradesh and if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): With a view to increase investments, generate employment opportunities and boost textile sector, Ministry has been implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) by providing subsidy for setting up of textile parks with complete modern infrastructure required in textile hubs.


In addition, recently Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in partnership with willing States at Greenfield/Brownfield sites to develop world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs.4445

Crore for a period of seven years upto 2027-28.

(b): Under SITP, 56 textile parks have been approved across the country. The details are at Annexure.

(c): Union Government extended financial support upto 40% of the project cost subject to a maximum of Rs.40 crores. Whereas, in NER States, Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand and UT of Laddakh and Jammu & Kashmir, support is provided @90% of the project cost subject to a maximum of Rs.40 crores for first two projects (each).

State Governments was to provide requisite clearances and assistance for power, water and other utilities and to also assist promoters in identification and procurement of suitable land.

(d) & (e): Under PM-MITRA Park Scheme, all State Governments including State of Madhya

Pradesh have been requested to submit proposals alongwith Preliminary Project Report (PPR) to the Ministry by 15th March 2022 for consideration. So far, State of Madhya Pradesh has not submitted any PPR for any of the sites.


Annexure

               List of Textile Parks under SITP


Sl. No. Name of the park State Location Date of sanction Status

1 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited Andhra Pradesh Vishakhapatnam 01.07.2006 Completed

2 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited Gujarat Surat 25.11.2005 Completed

3 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited Gujarat Kutch 03.02.2006 Completed

4 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Gujarat Surat 25.09.2007 Completed

5 Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited Gujarat Kheda 01.07.2006 Completed

6 Sayana Textile Park Ltd Gujarat Surat 20.03.2008 Completed

7 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited Gujarat Surat 01.07.2006 Completed

8 RJD Integrated Textile Park Gujarat Surat 29.05.2008 Completed

9 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile Park Karnataka Doddabalapur 01.07.2006 Completed

10 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited Maharashtra Ichalkaranji 25.11.2005 Completed

11 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited Maharashtra Baramati 01.07.2006 Completed

12 Deesan Infrastructure, Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Shirpur 29.05.2008 Completed

13 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Peth Naka, Islampur 16.05.2008 Completed

14 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Latur 16.05.2008 Completed

15 AsmeetaInfratech Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Bhiwandi 29.05.2008 Completed

16 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited Maharashtra Ichalkaranji 03.02.2006 Completed

17 Lotus Integrated Tex Park Punjab Barnala 05.03.2007 Completed

18 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd Punjab Nawanshehar 16.05.2008 Completed

19 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park Ltd Punjab Ludhiana 18.12.2008 Completed

20 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan Pali 21.03.2007 Completed

21 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Weaving Park

Limited

Rajasthan Kishangarh 01.07.2006 Completed

22 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan Bagru 16.05.2008 Completed

23 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Tamil Nadu Palladam 03.02.2006 Completed

24 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Tamil Nadu Komarapalayam 01.07.2006 Completed

25 Karur Integrated Textile Park, Karur Park Tamil Nadu Karur 21.03.2007 Completed

26 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd Tamil Nadu Madurai 05.03.2007 Completed


27 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited Telangana Pochampally 01.07.2006 Completed

28 HindupurVyapar Apparel Park Limited Andhra Pradesh Ananthpur 01.07.2006 Under

Completion

29 MAS Fabric Park Andhra Pradesh Nellore 20.03.2008 Under

Completion

30 Tarakeshwara Andhra Pradesh Kadaluru and

PadmavathiKandriga

Village

24.03.2015 Under

Completion

31 Guntur Textile Park Andhra Pradesh Village

GopalavariPale,

Mandal:

Chilakaluripet

20.09.2014 Under

Completion

32 PragJyoti Textile Park Assam Sipajhar, Village

Bhotordal,

MouzaLokrai

20.09.2014 Under

Completion

33 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Gujarat Surat 16.09.2011 Under

Completion

34 Shanti Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Gujarat Village NaviPardi, Ta.

Kamrej

20.09.2014 Under

Completion

35 Palsana ITP Park Gujarat Palsana 20.09.2014 Under

Completion

36 Amitara Green High Tech Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Gujarat MojeNaika 20.09.2014 Under

Completion

37 Ichhapore Textile Park Gujarat Ichhapore 06.08.2015 Under

Completion

38 Karanj Integrated Textile Park Gujarat Molvan,

TalukaMangrol, Surat

District

2.02.2016 Under

Completion

39 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat Mangrol-Taluka 30.06.2016 Under

Completion

40 Alishan Integrated Textile Park Haryana Panipat 24.03.2015 Under

Completion

41 Himachal Textile Park Himachal

Pradesh

UpmahalRamnagar,

VPO. Thathal

16.09.2011 Under

Completion


42 J&K Textile Park Jammu and

Kashmir

Kathua 16.09.2011 Under

Completion

43 Kashmir Wool & Silk Textile Park Jammu and

Kashmir

Ghatti, Kathua 20.09.2014 Under

Completion

44 Purna Global Textiles Park Maharashtra Hingoli 16.05.2008 Under

Completion

45 KalappanaAwade Textile Park Maharashtra kolhapur 16.09.2011 Under

Completion

46 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra Abdul

Lat&Shivanakwadi,

TahsilShirol

15.10.2014 Under

Completion

47 Dhule Textile Park Maharashtra Dhule 15.10.2014 Under

Completion

48 Hinganghat Textile Park Maharashtra Wardha 24.03.2015 Under

Completion

49 Sri Ganesh Maharashtra Dhule 24.03.2015 Under

Completion

50 SIMA Textile Processing Centre Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 25.11.2005 Under

Completion

51 Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram 22.04.2010 Under

Completion

52 Pallavada Textile Park Tamil Nadu Gobi 16.09.2011 Under

Completion

53 The Great Indian Linen & Textile Tamil Nadu Perundurai 03.02.2006 Under

Completion

54 White Gold Textile Park Telangana RehpuraJageer,

Meerganj

16.09.2011 Under

Completion

55 EIGMEF Apparel Park Ltd. West Bengal Kolkata 01.07.2006 Under

Completion

56 Hosiery Park West Bengal Jagadishpur 16.09.2011 Under

Completion


***

